

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

TONY K. MCDONALD, JOSHUA  
B. HAMMER, and MARK S.  
PULLIAM,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:19-cv-219-LY

**ORAL HEARING REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

William S. Consovoy  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
Cameron T. Norris  
Samuel D. Adkisson  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

March 25, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Texas Law Requires Those Who Want To Practice Law To Join The Bar. .... 2

II. The Bar’s Use Of Compelled Dues For Ideological And Political Activities..... 3

III. The Bar’s Constitutionally Inadequate Opt-Out Procedures. .... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Liability On All Of Their Claims. .... 9

    A. The First Amendment prohibits compelled membership in the Bar because the Bar engages in political and ideological activities..... 9

    B. In the alternative, the First Amendment prohibits compelled support for the Bar’s activities beyond the regulation of attorneys..... 12

    C. The Bar’s opt-out procedures for identifying non-chargeable expenses violate the First Amendment..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	9
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d. 818 (N.D. Miss. 2016) .....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	11
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	16
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013) .....	9, 12
<i>In re Vasquez Laboy</i> , 647 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Knox v. Services Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>MGD Partners LLC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 440 Fed. Appx. 368 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	9

*United States v. United Foods*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 14

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 1

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 8

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.011 ..... 2

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.051(b) ..... 2

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.052 ..... 3

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.053 ..... 3

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.054 ..... 3, 6

**Other Authorities**

State Bar, *How To Make Online Payments*, <https://pbvideo.vids.io/videos/a09ddcb41d1be3c428/sbot-how-to-make-online-payments>, accessed March 18, 2019 ..... 8

Wright & Miller § 2736 (4th ed.) ..... 8
